(Loss)/proceeds on settlement of derivatives (4.0) 4.3

Payment of financing fees - (14.0)

Interest paid (70.9) (40.8)

Interest received 7.9 1.5

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (67.7) 952.5

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 164.0 40.7

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 186.1 126.8

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations (20.6) 18.6

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 329.5 186.1

(a)Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank of €325.3 million and restricted cash of €4.2 million (December 31, 2015: cash at bank of

€618.2 million and restricted cash of €0.5 million less bank overdrafts of €432.6 million).

Nomad Foods Limited

As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles As Adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2016 to the reported results of Nomad

Foods for such period.

As Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

€ in millions, except per share data As reported for the

three months

ended December

Adjustments As Adjusted for the three

months ended December

31, 2016

(a)

31, 2016

Revenue 485.2 - 485.2

Cost of sales (349.3) - (349.3)

Gross profit 135.9 - 135.9

Other operating expenses (87.5) 0.4 (a) (87.1)

Exceptional items (22.2) 22.2 (b) -

Operating profit 26.2 22.6 48.8

Finance income (0.6) 0.2 (0.4)

Finance costs (21.6) 3.7 (17.9)

Net financing costs (22.2) 3.9 (c) (18.3)

Profit before tax 4.0 26.5 30.5

Taxation (6.1) (0.8) (d) (6.9)

(Loss)/profit for the period (2.1) 25.7 23.6

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 183,640,353 183,640,353

Basic (loss)/earnings per share (0.01) 0.13

Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted 183,665,976 183,665,976

Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (0.01) 0.13

(a)Adjustment to add back share based payment charge.

(b)Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact.  See table

'EBITDA and As Adjusted EBITDA (audited) three months ended December 31, 2016' for a detailed list of exceptional items.

[…]

(g)Adjustment to reflect the remeasurement of the indemnification assets recognized on the acquisition of the Findus Group, which is capped at

the value of shares held in escrow at the share price as at December 31, 2016.

(h)Elimination of share payment charge relating to the Nomad Foods 2015 Long Term Incentive Plan and the 2016 Non-Executive Directors

Restricted Stock Award.

(i) As Adjusted EBITDA margin 12.8% for the three months ended December 31, 2016 is calculated by dividing As Adjusted EBITDA by revenue of

€485.2 million per page 9.

Nomad Foods Limited

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma As Adjusted financial information for the three months ended December 31, 2015 to the reported results

of Nomad Foods for such period.

Pro Forma As Adjusted Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

€ in millions, except per share

data

As reported for

the three months

ended December

31, 2015

Add Findus

Group unaudited

results for the

month ended

October 31, 2015

Combined Adjustments Pro Forma As

Adjusted for the

three months

ended December

31, 2015

Revenue 475.9 54.8 530.7 (9.9) (b) 520.8

Cost of sales (352.0) (48.7) (400.7) 17.8 (c) (382.9)

Gross profit 123.9 6.1 130.0 7.9 137.9

Other operating expenses (72.3) (6.9) (79.2) - (d) (79.2)

Exceptional items (20.3) (4.2) (24.5) 24.5 (e) -

Operating profit/(loss) 31.3 (5.0) 26.3 32.4 58.7

Finance income 20.1 1.0 21.1 (19.5) 1.6

Finance costs (16.0) (0.4) (16.4) (4.0) (20.4)

Net financing income/(costs) 4.1 0.6 4.7 (23.5) (f) (18.8)

Profit/(loss) before tax 35.4 (4.4) 31.0 8.9 39.9

Taxation 17.6 0.1 17.7 (27.1) (g) (9.4)

Profit/(loss) for the period 53.0 (4.3) 48.7 (18.2) 30.5

Weighted average shares

outstanding

176,990,448 179,936,692

Earnings per share 0.30 0.17

(a)

(h)

(a)Findus Group results for the month ended October 31, 2015 have been constructed using unaudited carve out financial information prepared by

the Seller, adjusted for information received post-acquisition which related to the pre-acquisition period. See Appendix 1.

(b)Adjustments to (i) decrease revenue by (€7.7) million for the differential in trading days between year-on-year periods, (ii) eliminate (€2.1) million

of intercompany trade between Findus and Iglo Groups for the three months ended December 31, 2015 and (iii) a Nomad Foods accounting

[…]

and the financing of the Findus Acquisition and eliminate €13.9 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation gains.

(g)The Company's adjustment to reflect the tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each exceptional item, determined by the nature

of the item and the jurisdiction in which it arises.

(h)Pro Forma As Adjusted weighted average shares assumes all shares issued in connection with the acquisitions or for which the proceeds

were used to complete acquisitions were issued as of January 1, 2015.  All other adjustments for weighting are based on actual issuance date.

Nomad Foods Limited

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended December 31, 2015 to the

reported results of Nomad Foods for such period.

Pro Forma EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

€ in millions  As reported for

the three months

ended December

31, 2015

Add Findus Group

unaudited results for

the month ended

October 31, 2015

Pro Forma As Adjusted for

the three months ended

December 31, 2015

Profit before tax 35.4 (4.4) 31.0

Net financing income (4.1) (0.6) (4.7)

Depreciation 10.1 1.4 11.5

Amortization 0.8 0.1 0.9

EBITDA 42.2 (3.5) 38.7

Exceptional items:

Transactions related costs 6.7 - (a)6.7

Costs related to management incentive plans 1.6 - (b)1.6

Investigation of strategic opportunities and other items 6.6 - (c)6.6

Cisterna fire net income (3.4) - (d)(3.4)

Restructuring costs 5.4 - (e)5.4

Integration costs 3.4 - (f) 3.4

Other costs - 4.2 (g)4.2

Other adjustments:

Iglo  (3.0)

Findus  11.0

Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA 71.2

(a)Includes costs incurred in relation to completed and potential acquisitions.

(b)Adjustment to eliminate long term management incentive scheme costs from prior ownership.

(c)Costs incurred in relation to investigation of strategic opportunities for the combined group following acquisition by the Company and other

[…]

million non-cash acquisition accounting adjustment relating to the discontinuation of hedge accounting on acquired derivatives.

(i) Adjustments to (i) add back €11.0 million non-cash charge related to the increase in inventory fair value recorded as part of the Iglo Group's

purchase price accounting (PPA) and (ii) to reflect accounting policy alignments between Findus Group and Nomad policies; specifically

expensing (€0.2) million of capitalized new product development costs and internal labor costs and (iii) eliminate a €0.2 million prior ownership

corporate charge.

(j) Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA margin 13.7% for the three months ended December 31, 2015 is calculated by dividing Pro Forma As Adjusted

EBITDA by revenue of €520.8 million per page 11.

Nomad Foods Limited

As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles As Adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 to the reported results of Nomad

Foods for such period.

As Adjusted Statements of Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016

(h)

(i)

(j)

€ in millions, except per share data As reported for the

twelve months ended

December 31, 2016

Adjustments As Adjusted for the

twelve months ended

December 31, 2016

Revenue 1,927.7 - 1,927.7

Cost of sales (1,356.7) - (1,356.7)

Gross profit 571.0 - 571.0

Other operating expenses (298.4) 1.2 (a) (297.2)

Exceptional items (134.5) 134.5 (b) -

Operating profit 138.1 135.7 273.8

Finance income 24.2 (18.3) 5.9

Finance costs (86.3) 7.1 (79.2)

Net financing costs (62.1) (11.2) (c) (73.3)

Profit before tax 76.0 124.5 200.5

Taxation (39.6) (6.0) (d) (45.6)

Profit for the period 36.4 118.5 154.9

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 183,518,743 183,518,743

Basic earnings per share 0.20 0.84

Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 183,528,621 183,528,621

Diluted earnings per share 0.20 0.84

(a)Adjustment to add back share based payment charge.

(b)Adjustment to add back exceptional items which management believes are non-recurring and do not have a continuing impact.  See table

'EBITDA and As Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited) twelve months ended December 31, 2016' for a detailed list of exceptional items.

(c)Adjustment to eliminate (€18.3) million of non-cash foreign exchange translation net gains, €4.3 million foreign exchange loss on derivatives and

[…]

the value of shares held in escrow at the share price as at December 31, 2016.

(i) Elimination of share payment charge relating to the Nomad Foods 2015 Long Term Incentive Plan and annual Non-Executive Directors

Restricted Stock Awards.

(j) As Adjusted EBITDA margin of 16.9% for the twelve months ended December 31, 2016 is calculated by dividing As Adjusted EBITDA by

revenue of €1,927.7 million per page 13.

Nomad Foods Limited

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions, except per share data)

The following table reconciles Pro Forma As Adjusted financial information for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 to the reported

results of Nomad Foods for such period:

Pro Forma As Adjusted Profit or Loss (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

€ in millions, except per share

data

As reported

for the nine

months ended

December 31,

2015

Add As

reported

for the

three

months

ended

March

31, 2015

Add Iglo

Group

unaudited

results for the

five months

ended May 31,

2015

Add Findus

Group

unaudited

for the ten

months

ended

October 31,

2015

Combined Adjustments Pro Forma As

Adjusted for

the twelve

months ended

December 31,

2015

Revenue 894.2 - 640.3 533.1 2,067.6 (15.9) (b)2,051.7

Cost of sales (663.0) - (417.9) (421.6) (1,502.5) 55.5 (c)(1,447.0)

Gross profit 231.2 - 222.4 111.5 565.1 39.6 604.7

Other operating expenses (138.6) (0.2) (109.5) (77.5) (325.8) 1.7 (d)(324.1)

Founder Preferred Shares

Annual Dividend Amount &

Warrant Redemption Amount

(348.6) (143.6) - - (492.2) 492.2 (e)-

Exceptional items (58.1) (0.6) (84.3) (12.6) (155.6) 155.6 (f) -

Operating (loss)/profit (314.1) (144.4) 28.6 21.4 (408.5) 689.1 280.6

Finance income 8.7 - 2.0 6.2 16.9 (8.3) 8.6

Finance costs (44.2) - (117.7) (20.3) (182.2) 98.4 (83.8)

Net financing costs (35.5) - (115.7) (14.1) (165.3) 90.1 (g)(75.2)

(Loss)/profit before tax (349.6) (144.4) (87.1) 7.3 (573.8) 779.2 205.4

Taxation 12.3 - (40.9) (4.9) (33.5) (13.8) (h)(47.3)

(Loss)/profit for the period (337.3) (144.4) (128.0) 2.4 (607.3) 765.4 158.1

(a)

Weighted average shares

outstanding

145,590,810 179,627,131

(Loss)/earnings per share (2.32) 0.88

(a)Findus Group unaudited results for the ten months ended October 31, 2015 have been derived from the audited carve out accounts for the year

to 30 September 2015, unaudited carve out financial information for the three month period to December 31, 2014 prepared by the Seller,

unaudited carve out financial information for the month to October 31, 2015 prepared by the Seller, adjusted for information received post-

acquisition which related to the pre-acquisition period. See Appendix 1.

[…]

and

the financing of the Findus Acquisition and eliminate €25.3 million of non-cash foreign exchange translation charges.

(h)The Company's adjustment to reflect the tax impact of the above at the applicable tax rate for each exceptional item, determined by the nature

of the

item and the jurisdiction in which it arises.

(i) Pro Forma As Adjusted weighted average shares assumes all shares issued in connection with the acquisitions or for which the proceeds

were used to

complete acquisitions were issued as of January 1, 2015.  All other adjustments for weighting are based on actual issuance date.

Nomad Foods

Pro Forma As Adjusted Financial Information

(In € millions)

EBITDA and Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

(i)

€ in millions  As reported

for the nine

months

ended

December

31, 2015

Add As

reported for

the three

months ended

March 31, 2015

Add Iglo

Group

unaudited as

reported for

the five months

ended May 31,

2015

Add Findus

Group

unaudited

results for the

ten months

ended October

31, 2015

Pro Forma As

Adjusted for the

twelve months

ended

December 31,

2015

(Loss)/profit before tax (349.6) (144.4) (87.1) 7.3 (573.8)

Net financing costs 35.5 - 115.7 14.1 165.3

Depreciation 20.3 - 11.3 14.5 46.1

Amortization 1.5 - 1.2 1.2 3.9

EBITDA (292.3) (144.4) 41.1 37.1 (358.5)

Exceptional items:

Transactions related costs 34.1 0.6 3.8 5.8 (a)44.3

Purchase price adjustments to intangible

assets

- - 55.0 - (b)55.0

Costs related to management incentive

plans

3.5 - 22.9 - (c)26.4

Investigation of strategic opportunities

and other items

9.6 - 1.3 - (d)10.9

Bargain purchase gain on La Cocinera - - - (11.5) (e) (11.5)

Cisterna fire net (income)/costs (2.5) - 1.3 - (f) (1.2)

Restructuring costs 8.9 - - 9.6 (g)18.5

Integration costs 4.5 - - - (h)4.5

Other costs - - - 8.7 (i) 8.7

Other Adjustments:

Founder Preferred Shares Annual Dividend

Amount & Warrant Redemption Amount

492.2

Iglo 30.9

Findus 11.5

Pro Forma As Adjusted EBITDA 331.7

(a) Includes costs incurred in relation to completed and potential acquisitions.

(b) Elimination of charges at the Iglo level related to the purchase price exercise on the acquisition of the Iglo Group. At the Nomad Foods level,

this adjustment is recognized within goodwill, but at the Iglo Group level it is reported within profit or loss.

[…]

Cost of sales (124.2) (116.3) (132.4) (48.7) (421.6)

Gross profit 35.5 34.3 35.6 6.1 111.5

Other operating expenses (23.0) (24.2) (23.4) (6.9) (77.5)

Exceptional items (2.1) 3.3 (9.6) (4.2) (12.6)

Operating profit/(loss) 10.4 13.4 2.6 (5.0) 21.4

Finance income 2.1 1.2 1.9 1.0 6.2

Finance costs (9.5) (4.3) (6.1) (0.4) (20.3)

Net financing (costs)/income (7.4) (3.1) (4.2) 0.6 (14.1)

Profit/(loss) before tax 3.0 10.3 (1.6) (4.4) 7.3

Taxation (0.9) (2.9) (1.2) 0.1 (4.9)

Profit/(loss) for the period 2.1 7.4 (2.8) (4.3) 2.4

Appendix 2: Reconciliation from As Adjusted financial information to As Adjusted Like-for-Like ("LFL") financial information at Constant Currency

Year on Year Constant Currency impact (unaudited)

Three Months Ended ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

Three months ended December 31, 2015 Three months ended December 31, 2016

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

€ in millions Pro Forma

As Adjusted

LFL

adjustments

Constant

currency

impact

Pro Forma As

Adjusted LFL

at constant

currency

As

Adjusted

LFL

adjustments

Constant

currency

impact

As Adjusted

LFL at

constant

currency

Year on year

currency

impact

(C) - (G)

Revenue 520.8 (1.4) 1.2 520.6 485.2 - 21.9 507.1 (20.7)

Cost of sales (382.9) 1.0 (1.1) (383.0) (349.3) - (16.5) (365.8) 15.4

Gross profit 137.9 (0.4) 0.1 137.6 135.9 - 5.4 141.3 (5.3)

Advertising and promotions (26.9) 0.6 - (26.3) (37.3) - (1.7) (39.0) 1.7

Indirect costs (52.3) (0.2) - (52.5) (49.8) - (2.7) (52.5) 2.7

Other operating expenses (79.2) 0.4 - (78.8) (87.1) - (4.4) (91.5) 4.4

Operating profit 58.7 - 0.1 58.8 48.8 - 1.0 49.8 (0.9)

Add back depreciation & amortization12.5 - - 12.5 13.3 - 0.4 13.7 (0.4)

EBITDA 71.2 - 0.1 71.3 62.1 - 1.4 63.5 (1.3)

The currency adjusted like-for-like revenue decline of 2.7% disclosed on page 2 is calculated as (J) divisible by (D) - (G).

Year on Year Constant Currency impact (unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

Twelve months ended December 31, 2015 Twelve months ended December 31, 2016

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

€ in millions Pro Forma

As Adjusted

LFL

adjustments

Constant

currency

impact

Pro Forma As

Adjusted LFL

at constant

currency

As

Adjusted

LFL

adjustments

Constant

currency

impact

As Adjusted

LFL at

constant

currency

Year on year

currency

impact

(C) - (G)

Revenue 2,051.7 5.8 5.2 2,062.7 1,927.7 (8.3) 62.1 1,981.5 (56.9)

Cost of sales (1,447.0) (4.4) (4.0) (1,455.4) (1,356.7) 7.4 (43.6) (1,392.9) 39.6

Gross profit 604.7 1.4 1.2 607.3 571.0 (0.9) 18.5 588.6 (17.3)

Advertising and promotions (120.1) 2.3 1.2 (116.6) (113.7) 0.7 (3.7) (116.7) 4.9

Indirect costs (204.0) 0.8 (1.1) (204.3) (183.5) (0.1) (6.4) (190.0) 5.3

Other operating expenses (324.1) 3.1 0.1 (320.9) (297.2) 0.6 (10.1) (306.7) 10.2

Operating profit 280.6 4.5 1.3 286.4 273.8 (0.3) 8.4 281.9 (7.1)

Add back depreciation & amortization51.1 - - 51.1 51.1 (0.1) 1.0 52.0 (1.0)

EBITDA 331.7 4.5 1.3 337.5 324.9 (0.4) 9.4 333.9 (8.1)

The currency adjusted like-for-like revenue decline of 4.0% disclosed on page 3 is calculated as (J) divisible by (D) - (G).

Forward-Looking Statements

Forward-Looking Statements and Disclaimers

Certain statements in this announcement are forward-looking statements which are based on the Company's expectations, intentions and projections

regarding its future performance, anticipated events or trends and other matters that are not historical facts, including expectations regarding (i) the

Company's ability to expand its presence in the frozen foods market; (ii) the success of the Company's strategic initiatives; (iii) completion of